## ORDINANCE No. 188968

\*Accept donation of goods and services from Downtown Clean & Safe for the improvement of downtown public solid waste and recycling collection. (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The City of Portland contracts with private waste haulers to collect solid waste and recycling from public trash cans located in specified districts within Portland.
- 2. Heavy use of cans in downtown Portland necessitates frequent cleaning, maintenance and repairs to keep the cans in appealing and functional condition.
- 3. Certain can designs provide advantages over older existing styles, such as more ergonomic access for the hauler, customizable graphics for improved aesthetics, graffiti-resistant coating, etc.
- 4. Downtown Clean & Safe has offered to donate various goods and services to replace older cans and to improve and maintain the appearance and functionality of existing cans.
- 5. As provided under Portland City Code 5.36.090.A, gifts which may obligate the City in amounts exceeding \$250 require prior approval by the City Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- a. The Mayor is hereby authorized to accept on behalf of the City of Portland donations of goods and services from Downtown Clean & Safe for the improvement of downtown public solid waste and recycling collection.
- b. The Director of Planning and Sustainability is hereby authorized to execute Exhibit A: Memorandum of Understanding, and any future extensions or amendments of the Memorandum of Understanding, with Downtown Clean & Safe.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because a delay would unnecessarily delay the City's ability to accept the donated cans. Therefore this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council: MAY 3 0 2018

Prepared by: Kevin Veaudry Casaus Date Prepared: April 25, 2018

Mary Hull Caballero Auditor of the City of Portland Deputy

## 

Title

\*Accept donation of goods and services from Downtown Clean & Safe for the improvement of downtown public solid waste and recycling collection. (Ordinance)



FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
		YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz	~	
2. Fish	2. Fish	V	
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman		
4. Eudaly	4. Eudaly		
Wheeler	Wheeler	~	
	1. Fritz 2. Fish 3. Saltzman 4. Eudaly	AS FOLLOWS:   1. Fritz   2. Fish   3. Saltzman   4. Eudaly	AS FOLLOWS: YEAS 1. Fritz 2. Fish 3. Saltzman 4. Eudaly 4. Eudaly